PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
AND/C'\ SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY-

o the property situate in Byltimare f 9

County and w i
¥ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Heva
horeby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein describe,

to the Zoning Law of Raltimore County, from an.

--zone: for the following reasons

in original zoning map ar

Ses Attached Description

4 Specal Exception, under the said 2

© the herein described property, stu

¥ I8 10 be posted aud advertised a

# Of this pelition, and furthe

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County

" 2
13 f
Daacription: 35. 7993 Acre Tract to beResoned FromR =4 ta RA Ninth Eleg

3 X tion District Baltimors County, Maryland

B
DESCRIPTION ot

iand Records in Plat Book W.J.R. No. 27, Folio 124, the threes fullowing

36.7998 ACRE TRACT TO BE REZONED FROM R+6 TO RA //l"’ r') \/

NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MI.  / courses and distances, namely: (1) . 70° 36' 56" E.

. 411,36 fast, (2)

#1

/ s
Boginning for the same At a point on the east side of Glendaly Road, SE€"
[

8. 73" 34' 12V E., 576.70 feet and (3) 5. 56* 24' 10" E,, %0.05 feat, thence

[ continuing to bind along the easternmost cutlive of said Plat Thres tho aight
€0 faat wide, #8id beginnlag polnt batag at the northeramost corver jof Lot 2 A%

following courses and distances, namelyi (1) southarly by a curve to the Left

2 Block "E" of Plat Two, Section Two, "Glenmont" as recorded am

g the ’,\.7’

with a radius of 480. 00 fevt the dlatance of 304. 06 feet (saf . axc balng wub-

Land Recurds of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.J.R. No. 25, Folio\ss, =

tended by & chord beering B. 15 27' 00"

. 299,00 faet)) (2) #till southerly

running therce binding on the cutlines of said plat, and on the outlines of
by anethar curve to the laft with a radins of 280, 00 feet the dlstance of 117.77

Plat Three Section Two, "Glanmont", as recorded among sald Land Jecords

feot (said arc belng subtendsd by a chord bearing S. 14* 44" 48, 5" E., 1i6.91

in Plat Boal

W.J.R. No. 27, Folio 124 the four following courses and dis-

of Baltimors €

ounty, ORD

foat), (3)5. 26" 47" 47" E., 137,04 fecs, {4} wusterly by & curve to the right

tancos, namely (1) northerly by a curve to the leftwith & radina of 1282, 00

with a radiue of 210,00 feet the distance of 36,79 (eat,’ {5) 8. 87" 47" 00" W. ,
faot the distance of 44. 43 feet {said arc being subtendsd by a chozd hearing

19.29 feet, (8) §. 02° 13" 00" E., 90.00 feet, (7) 5. 04° 48' OC" E., 257.86

N. 12° 24' 50" E., 44.43 foet), (2) N. 76° 34' 50 W., 143.81 feet, (3)

foet and (0) 5. 13" 55' 48" W., 270,39 feet to the dividing line betwaeen the sald

N. 10° 29' 20" W., 319,08 feet and (4) N. 77° 30’ 00" W., 51.00 fest to

Plat Thres and Plat Two, Section Two of "Glan-ont', ihance binding along

the westernmost outline of the aforementioned Plat Four, Sectien Two of

said division line the sleven following cousces and distaosas, nameiy: (1)

"Glenmont thencebinding thereon N. 34° 41'21° E., 1139, 92 fest to the

N, 73" 50' 20" W., 141, 27feet, (2) northorly by a curve to the laft with a
northernmost point in the outline of 'Glenmont” as shown on Plat Four, Sec-

radius of 1530. 00 fest the dis®sace of 56,05 fest (said arc being subtewdad

tion Two of "Glenmont and racordsd among the Land Records of Baltimore

by a chord bearing N. 15° 94" 42" K., 556. 04 feet), (3) N. 75" 56' 16" W.,

County in Plat Book W.J.R. No. 27, Folio 125, said point of beglnning having

181, 84 fuet, (4) N. 16° 12" 80" E., 41.62 4

(SIN. 777 42' 10" W,, 30,14
the designation "72" on said plat, thence running and binding on the northern-

fost, (6) M. 82° 10' 00" V., 183.50 fest, (7)5. 14* 30' 0

W., 21.57 fest,

most cotline of said plat and eontinuing to bind along the northernmost ov.line

(8) 8. B2° 05! 00'W., 43.03 feot, (9} N. 76* 49'

134 W, , 150, 00 feet, {10)

of Plat Thr

Section Twa of “Glanmons" as recorded among the afore aid

UL 3182 m.-‘ day of Oetol

« Tract td be Resonsd Fromi =

tlon Diatrict Baltimore County, Marylard

t witha radius of 630,00 feet the distance of

southerly by & curve to the lef
4 axc being subtended by & chordbearing 5.

20 431 20" W, 148,40 feqt to & point commen 13

March 15, 1968

James D, Nolan, Esg:.
el sy 204 Wzit Pennsylvania Avenuel

Towson, Maryland 21204

4. 87 feat) and (11) N. &
Thres and Foor, Section Twoof Glenont, thence binding slong

vision line batween said Plats Two and Four, Sectlos Twe af Glenmant

aacely: (1) £, 02° 001 Q0" ., 85.96

2) 8. B8* 46 50" W.. 195, 00 {cet, (3) southerly by a curve to the left

with & radias of 2780. 00 {eet the dlstance of 5. 0% {aet (said arc being sube

tendad by & ehordbearing 5. 01% 16' 17.5" W., 5,03 feet), (4)N. 85" 38" 20" W.,

128. 80 feet, {5) N. 11° 51" 40" E., 12.89 fest, (6) N. 76* 35! 30" W., 127.4]

fset to the place of beginning.
Containing 36.7998 Acres of land.,
» "
Being all of Plat Three and Plat Four, Section Two of "Glenmont’

cords of Baltimore County tn Plat Book

W.I.R. No. 27, Folio 124 and 125 zeupectively.

Mr. John A Kirk, Jrey
1427 Glendale Roa

Re: Petition of Ortel Realty, Inc.,
a
Baltimoras, Maryland 21212

Case No. 5673

Dear Mr. Nolan:
Security Managemant CoTp:+

No, 5673

Re.

I have ioday passed my Order
in the above matter In accordance with the actachoed copy.

Dear Mz, Kirk:

Very truly vours
I wrote to J. M. Dsasch, Ill, Esguire, ga

ogother

narch 27, 1968 and sent you & copy of my Lauarutw::\x;u

N a capy of Mr. Nolan's ltter. I thought you woelt
dorstand from Mr. Nolan's letter that he is nof A

undarstih eecoption. Nelthar the Zoning Commissio

-h'»'aff County Baard of Appeals can lay o irestiictions

e attar of aoning coly, We can anly put restrls

on apecial axceptions

ce: Mr. Melvin Colvin
Security Management Corp..
805 Lannerton Road,
- Baltimore, Md. 21221

o Y B FR O

d
i kis letter of Maech 25, sai
i jal exception and

{a not tiking advantage of this spec!
llh'.:ph:u’lh“al the portion referring to conatruction is not
endorceabla by the Zonlng Commissloner.

I would suggest that you contact Mr.“clmerd

\ting tralflc problem

Traffic Department direct consd ; :

n{lakuh:nlnhl also contact the County Executive Office for adsis
tancs in this matter.

o URPAKTHE

Very truly yours

Zoning Comm

cci Mr, Danlel Colosino
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John G, Ho:
Zoning (

of Goucher Houl
Avenue on the

se apart-
eplated

lient 1 pointed
ial exception

I will be h mec! with il or
complainants if you ¢ ch mecti

sment Corparation
toar
Maryland 21221

April 23, 1968

Mr. Eugene J. Clifford,
T aalf Engineer

Burean of Traffic Engir
Jofforson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Gllfford:

We have received a camplaint fram Mr,
John A, Kirk, J:., 1427 Glendale Road, Balimare, Md. 21212,
stating that the continual passage of commereial vehicles in
connection with the bullding of apartments an¢ prior to the
construction of Goucher Boulevard, from Taylor Avenue on

the north to Its intersection with Loch Raven Bouleva:d on the
southeast, is causing him and other nelghbora great discomfort,

It would be appreciated if you could loak
into this matter in order to see whother or not you may be of
some sssistance.

Very truly yours

" Zoning Commiasianar

ce: John A, Kirk Jo.,
1427 Glend_le Road,
Baltimore, Md. 21212

Enclosures are for your Injormation.

March 22, 1968

James D, Nolan, Esq.,
204 West Pennaylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Nolan:

I have received soveral 'phone calls
from individuals living in the vicnity of the property
considered under zoning petition No, 5673-R, known an
the Ortel Realty case.

The complalnt is that work ls going on
prior to the completion of Goucher Boulevard Extanaion
contrary to the requirements of the Board of Appeals'
Order in this matter.

Pleare advise,

Very truly yours

Zoning Commlissioner

March 27, 1968

Michasl J, Dausch, I, Esq.
421 Ritchie Highway
Glenburnie, Maryland

Dear Mr. Dauach:
1 am encloslng copy of lstter from

attorney, concerning the Security
In interest to Ortel

James D, Nolan,

Realty, Inc., Casa No, 5673,
—_—

I would suggest that you mest with
Mr, Nolan to discuss this matter.

Very truly yours

AL O
Zonlng Commissioner

cct Mr, John A, Kirk,
1427 Glendale Road,
Baltimors, Md. 21212




JAMES D NOLAN

March 14, 1068

{oner for Baltimore ¢

W/$ Goucher

inel
East of Count
, Mh Dist,

vty of Ortel Realty, Inc., the pe

\ter, Your atiention is invit
forth an Order by the Zoning €
County, dated March@B, 1966

at Lo the provisions of Section
Rtegulations, request is hereby m
+ for an extension for

Appeals in

ding to the reports,

Th re, it is our contention that in all fair
special exception should by
or for such longer period aw may . on behalf
of my clients, we 0 that the special exception
5 you will know, promy
f the Order of March

e on Mar 18

| BEFORE THE 2

IN THE MATTER OF

| COMMISSIONER POR case No. 5673 BX
|| BALTIMORE COUNTY

DN

petition of Ortell
Realty, Inc.

Fhe Petition of Ortell Realty, Inc. by its attorney,

Edward A. DeWaters, Ju., says:
1. Taat on March 19, 1963, the Board of Appeals for

Baltimore County granted your potiticner a reclassification and

apecial exception in cage No. 5673 RX. This decision was sub-

sequently affirmed by the Circuit Court of Baltimore County and

the Court of Appeals of Maryland.
2. That as 8 part of the aforesaid Order, the Boar

of Appeals in granting the special exception placed the following

costrictions upon the granting of the special exceptiont
Mo construction work on the property
shall begin until the completion of the
extension of Goucher Boulevard from
Taylor Avenue on the north of its in-
tersestion with Loch Raven Boulevard
on the southeast”

3. That the Zoning Regulations of Faltimore County.

Section 502.3 says in part:
“p Special Exception which requires any
construction for its utilization shall
be deemed to have been uued within its
authorized time if such constructien
shall have commenced during the authorized
period, or any extension thereof, pro-
vided said comstructicn is thereafter
pursued to completion with reasonable
diligence. '
rhat your petitioner alleges that such an exten
sion is necessary as the construction hereinbefore sment Loned

has not been compleved.
5. That the Regulations of Baltimore County,
Section 502.3 provides that the Zoning Comaissioner may extend

the time for utilization of a special exception.

|
I WHEREFORE your petitioner requests that the Zoning

| commissioner pass an Order extending the time for the utilization

| of the Special Exception in this case to March 19, 1968.

b dipa N Yy L dogo, 4
Edward A. Dewaters, Jr.
Attorney for Petitioner

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Petition

Por Extgnsion Of Time To Use Special Exception was mailed th
/. "{/ aay of March, 1965 to Ernest C. Trimble, Jefferson
Building, Towson, Maryland 21204.

Edward A. DeWaters, Jr.
Attorney for Petitionmer

ohn G, Rose March 14, 1968

vour nttention 1 this vequest, |am,

Sincerely,

James D, Nolan

HOWARD H, ROHDE
1100 Epworth Court
Baltimore 34, Maryland
and
WALTER BAUTRO
6833 Queens Ferry Road IN THE
Baltimore 12, Maryland
and CIRCUIT COURT
CHARLES VELTE
5627 Quecns Ferry Road
Baltimore 12, Maryland
and BALTIMORE COUNTY
CLETUS D. COFFMAN
615 Hillen Road Misc. Dkt
Towson 4, Maryland

VS,
NATHAN H. KAUFMAN,
G. MITCHELL AUSTIN and
CHARLES STEINBOCK, JR.,
Conatituting the COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY #
* . = » . -
ORDER FCR APPEAL
. CLERK:

Please anter an Appeal in the above entitled matter on behalf of Howard

|| H. Rohde, Walter Bautro, Charles Velte and Cletus D. Coffman, Petitioners |

| Loch Raven Boulevard and Taylor Avenue from R=61to RA and a special

| opinion and Order dated March 19, 1963, of said County Eoard of Appeals,

and Appellanta, who were protestants and parties of record before the County |

Board of Appeals, o the Circuit Court for Baltimore Gousty from the majorit

entored in case No. 5673 RX, belag the application by Ortel Realty Campany, |

for a recl {on of 37 acres approximately on the Southwest corner of

exception for clevator apartmient buildings In the 9th Election District of
Baltimore County, said majority opinion any Order graating both the recl

ification from R-6 to RA and the special exception in said caze.

Ernest G. Trimble
Trimble and Alderman
eys for

The above Appeal having been heard in open Court on the
- 25th day of June, 1963 and arguments presented, it is m-};ﬂ
day of June, 1963, by the Cireuit Court for Baltimore County,
for reasens given in an oral opinion delivered by the Coust,
"ORDERED" that the acticn of the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals be and is hereby affirmed,

{ ¢ 3
\Mll:l oF P & B

o S

1HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of March, 1963, a copy
of the aforegoing Order for Appeal was delivered to the County Board of

Appeals, County Office Building, Towson 4, Maryland.

Erncst G. Trimble




BALTIMORE COUNTY MMWLA,D_

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

O, HEe

FroM_Mea Ooorge, By Gyvrelis, Deputy Director

Roads,

of Ortel Realty Incorporateds

9th District

HEARING: Wedneaday, October 17, 1962  (3:00 P,

The staff of the Office of Flaming and Zoning has reviewed the
subject, petition for reclassification from R~6 to R-A zoming and

the following advisery cemments to make with respect to pert-
inent planning fastora:

1. The subject property is situated imediately adjacent to an
extonaive comsrcial complex aggregating approximately 70 acres
in aroa. This conrercial craplex provides for a varioty of
Bhopping needw and acta as a central place for the Lech Raven
Boulevard aress The subject property alao is in close proxinmity
to Loch Raven Boulsvard - A major radial route from Baltimore
Zity and will be adjacent to Saucher Boulevard.

Tho location of the subject property is such that it mests the
requirencats for & "primed apurtmsnt site established by the
Planning Hoard, The Planning staff considors apartment soning
here to be appropriate and offers no adverse coment on elther
the reclassification or the special exception.

1f granted, the granting stould be conditioned wpen final
approval of site plans and access by the appropriate State
and County agencies.

® ° 1

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
from on "R-6" Zone ta an "R-A" Zong,
and Special Exception for Elevator
Apartmant Buildings
W/S Gaucher Boulevard (proposed) : oF
narth of Knightswood and Ablett Roads,
east of Country Club of Moryland : BALTIMORE COUNTY
Pth District
Ortel Realty Company, : Na. 5673-RX
Petitionar

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

DISSENTING
OPINION
This patitioner herein sooks a reclassification of a tract of land of

approximately 37 acre north of Knightswood Read and Ablett Road, east of the Country
Club of Maryland. The land is presently zoned "R-6". The petitioner also seeks @
special axception for elevator apariment bulldings. The petitioner's plans coll for the
erection of two 13 story buildings, one 8 story building, two 5 story buildings, and
shirteen garden type apartment buildings of from 2 fo 4 stories. The entire complex

would provide 832 apartment units.

The adjoining land a the north is zoned "R-10" and "R-20" and is
developed with substantial homes in Fellowship Forest and Ridgewood. The land to the
south is zoned "R-6" and includes the developments known as Glenmant and Glendale.
The land on the west side is zoned "R=10" and “R-6" and consists principally of the
site of the Country Club of Maryland. The land to the west is zoned "R-6" ond is o
relatively narrow strip along a stream and flaod plain and lies between the subject

property ond the "B=L" zoning along Lach Raven Boulevard,

The petitioner confends that there was en error in the o ol zoning
of the subject property when the map vias adopted in 1955, Mr. Gearge E. Govrelis,
Depuly Director of Planning, testified that he felt an error was made in the map becouse
the map did not make odequate provision for rental housing and further stated that "R-6"
classification was not proper plonning for this tract of land. He did edmit, however,
that the lond could be developed as "R-6" and that ha would ot be in favar of apart-

ments if Guucher Boulevard was not built to provide access.

1t is the opinion of this member of the Board that there must be more than
a mere change of mind of gavermental outhorities to justify rezaning on the bosis that
an eror was made, It s recsondale to presume that an orea the size of the subject

tract would be given edequate cansideration when a land use map is being prepared.
In Renz et al v Bonfield Holding Co. 223 Md, 34, the Moryland Court
of Appeals held that:

"If a landowner is not deprived of any reasonable usz of the

STATE RoAaps COMMISSION

BaLriMong 1. M0
[ p—

October 15, 1962

Mz, Juhn Rosc

Zoning Commissioner
Baltime

ounty O

Towson 4, Ma
Dear

dvised that
cept into

y as a part of its
more make application
scher Bouleva

lond, the fact that tome other clessification would make
the praperty mare valuable, does not require reclassifi=
cation.

The 9th Election District Rezoning Mop of 1955 was
port of @ comprehensive plan and the evidence shows

that it had been on the whole, carefully worked out.”

The above zoning case involved a tract of land in the gencral orea of the
subject petitian.

In Muhly v County Council of Mantgomery County, 218 Md. 543 and
White v County Board of Appeals, 219 Md. 136, the Maryland C. .1 of Appeals said
e have aften stressed the presumption that the original zoning wes well planned end

intonded fo be permanent,”

Mr. Lester Matz, Engincer, testified that the lond wos not suitable far
"R-6" development becouse of its hilly tapography ond rock subsail. He adnmitted,
however, that caltages could be built on the land and that o plat had been filed fwo
years ago for development of the property a3 "R-6", Topogrophy and soil conditions
are the same today as they were two years aga. The topography end sail of the subject

tract is quite similor fo the adioining developments of Glendale and Glenmant.

The petitioner contended that use of the subject tract as "R-A" would
provide a transition zone between the "R=6" and "R-10" lond and the "B-L" zones on
Loch Raven Boulevard ond Taylar Avenue. I the opinion of this member of the Board,
this would be an ortificial and arbitrary transitional zone since the subject tract hos o
natural affinity and continuity with the "R=6" land on the north, west and south and
s on the same elevotion whereos it is separated from the “B-L" zone by a streom and

fleod plain which provide a natural buffer zone.

Protestonts, who live in the surrounding communities of Fellowship Forest,
Glenmont and Glendale, objected on the grounds that the value of their properties
would be adversely affected; that high rise apertment buildings could cut off light and
air; that @ reclossification would open the door to future petitions for reclassification

in the area; ond that 832 apartment units on the land would aggravat traffic congestion.

Iv connection with the last point raised by the pretestonts, the majority
decision of this Board in granting the reclasification and special exception stipulate that
the apartment building: should not be built until the extension of Goucher Boulevard is
completed. Miss Marian J. McCoy, Chief, Bureau of Planning of the Stote Reeds Com=
mistion, stated that road Is now in a "needs” study and admitted that the County has
1aken no e=tion with regard to the road and that the State Roads Commission hos had na

communication with the Caunty Executive or County Council on the matter, She stated

s,
AQRING UnPAaTA whedr e -

Y -

\hat the State Reads Commission is willing fo build the road "if other cond
n petition No. 5282-X for a spaciol exception for a gasoline service station on Rolling
f0ad, south of Baltimare National Pike, the Baltimcre County Circuit Court, in reversing
the majority opinian of this Board said “that the Board in their majority opinion were
tputting the cart before the horse! in permitting the spezial exception for a gosoline
service siation befare the rond was actually widened.”

In my ouinion, the pefitioner foiled to prove thal Goucher Boulevard even

i and when completed, wauld serve the needs of the proposed apartment development.

11 seems to this member of the Board that to grant this speciol exception
subject 1o the extensicn of Goucher Boulevard when the construction date, exoct route

and grade alignment are indefinite is again "putting the cart before the hore™.

It was testified that the maximum number of homes that could be built on
the subject tract under existing zoning was 204 semi-detached homes. To permit @ re=
clossification which would more than quadruple the number of housing units on the land

would, in the opinion of this mener, tend 1o create traffic congestion.

Befare ony Special Exception is granted, the petitioner must prove that
it will nat conflict with any of the pravisions of Sectien 502.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations. The petitioner presented no testimony o fa the effect of the high-

rise apartments on the provisions of Section 502.1.

After cansidering the testimony in this cose ond personally inspecting the
site and surrounding neighborhood, this member of the Board is of the apinion that the
reclassificotion and speciol sxception petitioned for should be denied. As the subject
rect is entirely surrounded by "R=6" or "R=10" property the granting of this roclassifi-
cation would constitute “spot zoning” in that it is ot in oceordance with an overoll plan
for the community. The petitioner has nat shown any changes in the neighborhood to
warrant reclassification and in my apinion, the testimany a1 to error in original zoning
was incanclusive. 1 also feel that the granting of the special exception would not meet

the conditions set forth in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

r*—.wsl %2

7

_’

™
7
NING UsPARTMENT

October 30, 1962

John G, Rose

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Office Building

Towson 4, Maryland

Petition of Ortel Realty
. 5673-8X

Dear Mr. Rosa:

_Ploase enter an appeal on the behalf of the

in tle above capticned case from your decision dated oct
29, 1962 to the Board of Appeals for B ore County.
closed please £ind my chock in the amount of $70.00 to

cover the cost of the appeal. )

Very tru

Arnest C. Trimble,
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Nelghboring property owners appeal from an order of e
ircuit Court for Baltimore County affirming the actlon of the
County Board of Appeals (the Boatd) in reclassifying & Sract of
approximately 37 acres of undeveloped land from R-6 (reaidence,
one or two family) to R-A (residence, apartment) and in grant-
ing & special exception permitting two high riss, or slavator,
apartment btuildings. One of the appalleea is the Board; the
other 18 the applicant fcr the rezoning and special exesption,
Ortel Raslty, Inc. (Ortel). The Zoning Cowmissionervfdnied both
applicationa; the Board, by a 2-1 vote, granted both, with con-
ditions attached to the specilal exception.

The property in question is very near the interssction
of two major roads a little nortl: of the Baltimore City line.
These roads are Loch Ravan Boulevard, running north and south,
and Taylor Avenuo, running east and west. This tract ls near
that tavolved in Fenz v. Bonfleld Molding Co., 223 Md. 34, 158
24 611, but 1les on the other side of Loch Raven Boulevard and
& little te the north of the Bonfield property. The intarsection
s heavily commerciriized on all four corners, the totsl area
so used being about 70 acres. The Ortel tract consists of
slightly less than 37 acma, i wholly undevcloped, en to
tha south of Taylor Avenue and weat of lach Raven sgulevard.

Tt does not sctually abut the commercial preperty &t the south-
weat oommer of the intersection, &nd is presently surreunded

by proparty roned R-6, R-10 or R-29, e of the last two being

The problem with resard to the special exception and traffic
congestion ia somewhat different. As to this, under See. 502.1 b
of ths Baltlmore County Zonirs Regulations, it must appear that
traffic congestion will not result froa the granting of the special
aexception. The testiuuny, particularly that of Nr. Gavrells,
tne Deputy Director of Planning Cor the County, makes it clear, we
think, that the extenaion of Oouchsr Beulsvard and direct ingreas
and egress betwean 1t and tne Ortel property wore constdered
necessary to produce a satisfactory situation from a traffic polnt
of wiew, Tne site plan sibmitted by the applicant contemplaten
such access, and the Soar, eviden®ly deamed 1t necassary when Lt
inserted conditions requiring that the extension of Goucher Boule-
verd should be mads before construction should beglin, that site
plans be mpproved by the Office of FPlanning and Zoning, and that
egruss and ingress be approved by proper Stata and County authorl-
ties. These conditions seem to smack strongly of reclmssifica-
tion upon conditlions, not merely of the granting of a special ax-
coption upon conditiona; but as we have pointed eut, that is not
a ground of mttack. (Ses Baylis v, Baltimore, 219 Md. 164,

148 A, 24 429; Ross v. Pamps, 221 Md. 369, 157 A. 24 613; Carole

Highlands Citizens Ass'n. v. Board, etc., Prince George's County,
222 M, b4, 158 A. 24 663, In which conditional zoning was held
invalid,) The conditions are clearly applicabla to the special
exception. Though they do not expressly require that the Ortel

tract have access to the extension of Ooucher Boulevard, we think
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the opinion refers te the
fication and special excep
15 [slc] hersby granted subject t mentioned restric
Despite come possible ambiguity in the order, 1t 1s not
attacKed as being conditioned with rega the reol
from ops zone to another upon Goucher Boulevard belng extended
or upon either of the oiher ditiona.
Among the grounds of attack are, nowever,
to whether Goucher B levard will be extended and a3 to wi
aven if it is, the trac have access to tt; and the
appeliants strongly that there 18 no showing that withou
the extension of Ooucher Boulevard and
traffic difficulties and hazards
levelopment of 562 new units,
tional 240 to be contained in the nigh T
Tullt under the speelal exceptlon.
Therc was testimony that the State Roada Commiasion waa
willing to butld the proposad extension Jouchar
1f duly requeatod tF C ¥ 1 0, and that
would makn
some guestion a ust how soor Comminsion could o
act, E L was suffielent to ghow thatl
provable of fruition in the foreses
accordingly entitled

cation

happen. It fm often #ifficult te be specific in proof of a

gative. Thire wap, however, tastimony that the propossd apart-
mants would serve 03 a desirable buffer betwsen the commrciel
sone and the existing residential devalopments. Thers was also
Lestimony to the effect The: apartasnt dwellers ware not 1likely
to have so miny ¢hildren of achool age &3 persons living in their
own houses of the R-5 type, that the change Ln classification
would not provide an increase 1n school populatica proportionate
to the number of residence unlits, and there was svidence as to
the adequacy of sewarage facilitiss. Sc far a3 In.erfarence with
1ight and air 1s concermed, tila seems Lo De ma.aly & matter af
Snterfarence by the high rlss apartments with & distsnt view now
anjoyed by gomm of the ~ighoors, whien we think 1 not witnin
the scope of subdivision © ¥e think ti ne Bomrd nad svidence
“efore Lt from which It could find that theae other requirements
of Sec. 02,1 were mat.

The sppallants £18c charge that the rezoning 1 btad as
spot zoning and that there wes no guffictent evidance of mistoke
in original zoning or of changs in conditions as to warrant re-

21f sation. They also lay streas on the fact, which 18 con-
caded, that the proparty can be used under ita fi-6 classification.
That alone ia not, howsver, an absolute :ar to reclasaifiostion.
Zoning 18 not atatic. Missourl Realty Inc, v. Ramar, supra,

216 M4, at T, It is, neverthalams, necassary to show error

221 Md. 550, 570-T1, 158 A. 24 637.

1t 1s obvions to us, and it must have been aqually obvious
to bhe board, that the extension of Ooucher Boulsvard would do
nothing to alleviate any traffic problems growing out of the use
of the Ortel tract for apartments, unluss aome means of ingress
fnd egress betwsun that tract and the extended highway wars pro-
vided, We infer that it was in the expactation that when the
extension should be made auch access would b provided, that the
Board granted the reclassification. We cannot say on the resonrd
before us, where the protastants show o uncertalnty as to
this matter, that the Board was 'nreasonable or ATBItrATY in
holding suoh & view; and we think that it might take this prosject
1nto consideration in deciding the question of veclassificatier
Also, altnough R-A development of the Er even without the
spacial exceptlon would undoubtedly produce a greater volume of

than would R-6 _cvolopment, we do mot thilnk that the

avidence establishes that traffic congestion Would necessmr

Ghureh v, Doud
Raine, 220 Md. 213, 218,
233 Md. 10, 15, 194 A, 24 Bod.
_Ramer, 216 M4. 442,
which emphagizes the portance of the flnding
regard to traffic ccngestion, where there 1s svidenes to support

its conglusion.

In original Tontug or tn Lta equival comprahenatve res
or & Bubsequent change 1 ditions, although the
alnssification be from one restde~tial use to another (Reocw
Mandel, 224 Md. 121, 167 A, 24 vy v. Saven Slade, Inc
No. 221, This Teram, md. . 2 ), unleas the
Lagislature has indicated that the new clasaification and the

classification of netghborins proporty aze com

olal exc
161 A. 2 2l, where a new classification of
2 residential nature was superimosed upon exlstlng residential
cla391f1cAt ons And Huff was followed; und see the comnent or
thase cases in Overton v ounty Comsr*s of Prince Geo
County, 223 Md. 1k, 150, 162 A. 24 L57.

In Appromshing these other questions, which are here 50
closely related that we shall treet them together, we must bear
in mind tha 1imited scape of ou~ review, whish has been [requantly
stated and restated. Suffice It to say that the court ia not
subgtitute 1ts Judgment for tnat of the Board; and L€ thers was
evidence upon which 1t codld falrly reach its ¢ usions of fact,
they are not to be disturced.

562, 105 A.
. 2a Bee,
The County adopted a comprehiensive eoning map in 1555

sovaring the Fth Dietrict in whioh the Ortel trast lies. This




was a coxprehenslve rezoning whioh 18 entitled to the same pre-

sumption of correctness an an original comprehensive SoMing.

To warrant pilecemssl rezoning, there must bo & shewirng of srror

tn the oomprshensive rezoning whon made or & subpequent ohange of

conditions, or both. It iz sometimes difficult to say wvhet. :r

some evidence shows original error or a changs in conditions, and

1t may not De necassary to resolve the questlon. Pressman v. C1%y

of Baltimore, supra. That, wa think, 1s the situation here.

The applicant produced considerabls expert testimony to show that

eithar as & result of lack of anticipation of trends of devalcp

ment In 1955 or as a result of chunges in trend which have ocourred

sinoo then, whethar anticipated or not, the exiating ZON1rg was

in error at the time of the heart Tha trend has baen Lowards

apartments and, particular n areas close to the City of Balti-

mors, towards high rlse Apartments. The naed and demand for such
1 aoooghdations have increassd greamtly over the last several

yoars, and the subject prop 15 deseribed ae & prime site for

apartment development, Inclu

mony here is far more expllelt

newd for such d £ n it wam in Shad

Ass'n v, Molloy, 232 Md. 265, 192 A. 2d 502. Thero was,

already noted, evidance to the effect that thls apertment develop-

ment would sarva as n buffer zone to prevent the spread and

vioroachment of tne highly comserciailzed mrwa at the Taylor Aveiue-

Iach Raven Beulevurd interseation into the residentlal

_, 42 RX
F 1

zoned *Business Local®, and the Board heard testimony that plos ara in the process for it

to be developed into commercial uses and it will contain another large food market.

All of these comme:cial properties, totaling some 70 acres, ware on the
Ninth District Land Use Map when it was adopted on Navember 14, 1955, It sevms incon=
caivable that, ot the time of the adoption of this map, the Planners and Zoners did not
contemplate high density use for sutraunding properties, Cortainly there would be no de-
mand for such a large amount of commercial zaning unless this had been the thinking of the
Planners and Zoners.  The Ninth District Zoning Mop was the fint comprehensive mop to
bo developed in Boltimore Countys

The 1estimony of Mr. George E. Gavralis, Deputy Director of the Office
of Plonning and Zoning of Baltimore County, was to the fact that, in his opinion, taday we
find o different set of faclors than we did in 1955, In 1955 the Planners ware striving to

single or semi~detached type housing, Thers was lintle thought and no demand for apart-

creale a

map fo control devel and at thot timo the emphasis was for

ment houses, Furthermore, al that time there was little, if any, financial help available
for large apartment house projects which was only natural when one realizes that there was
na demand for apartment typo housing, As Mr. Gavrelis stated ot the hearing, the location
of the subject property maels todays requirements for a (prime) apartment site as estoblished
by the Planning Boord, and that the Planning Staff considers cpartment zoning here to bo
oppropriate and offers no adverse comment on either the reclassification or the special

exception,

Mr. Gavrelis also painted out the extersive eammereial complex oggra-
gating approximately 70 acres sitvated almost immediotely adjacent fo the subject proparty.
Ha alsa pointed out the close proximity of the property 1o Loch Raven Boulevard which '
his words "is @ major radial route from Baltimora City”, and he further srated that the sub-
ject property will be odjocent to Gaucher Boulevard, He also thought that the establish-
ment of these some 37 acres next to commercial zoning would act as an ideal transitional
20ne between the commercial zone and the "R-4" properties to the wast, s well as the
"R-10" properties to the south and the "R-20" properties located in the Fellawship Forest
development. Mr. Gavrelis pointed out that he falt a reclossification from "R-6" to "R-A™
would actually protect the single fomily Glendale development on the south as well as the

i=detoched devel of Gl on the north.  With the use of this proparty for
opartments it would provide both of these devalopments with ingress and egress through a
required 70 foot right-of-way on the south that would lead to Goucher Boulevard ond to
Loch Raven Boulevard,

Ha pointed aut further that no provisions for rental housing wara made at

the time the Ninth District Zoning Map was developed and stated that, in his opinion,
Baltimore County is no different than most metropol itan oreas in the United States today

It was slse shown that

Wnere the protiitants have their homed.
the sewsrage facilities in this area had baen materinlly inoreassd
alnoe the 1955 rezoning.

on the above avidensa wa oannot eay Ehat the action of tha
Poard was arbitrary or unreasonable, Or that it involved spot
oning of the invidious bype. Kuff v, Board of Zoning Appoals,
supra. The mabter was at least within the realn of the fairly
debatable, and the astion of the Board must, therefore, be uphsld.
white v. Board of Appeals; Missoyri Realty Co. V. Famar, both ~ited
above. The situation hers presented is the reverde of that in the
Renz and Reess cases in that hers the Board has approved the re-
classification, but there 1t disap;roved reciessification. In
each ¢ 1ta action was falrly debatable and was therefors upheld.
The distinction between the present case and Shadyncok turms upen
Whether thsre was or was not enough to bring the question of mistake
or changs.within the realm of the fairly deLatable. In Shadymook
no one of the five grounds urged as showing mistaka nor all of them
together were sufficient to Talse the lssus to the level of the

rairly debatable.

O PAY THE COSTS.

Sge gt 7

In that there has developed a groat demand for opariment houte zoning. While it is true
that there ore 832 apariments planned for the sub’act property if the reclassificotion ond
special exception is granted, Mr. Gavrelis poinied out that the school yield would not be
four times as great from the apartments as it would from the "R=6" type develapment, o3
tha yield of schoal age children would be coproximately 2.2 in opartments s against o

3.6 yield in singla fomily or semi~detached residencess

He also stated, under cross-exomination, something that seems 1o us to be
most important and that is; that "R-8" zening does not put the appropriate nceds of the
County where they belong. There is really no ather location in Baltimare Counly ot the
present fime that is so logical for such o development, due to the roads eading to It and
the commercial areas that surround it, as is the subject property. At no other infersection
in Baltimore County do wa find the shapping conveniences already existing to edequately

serve such a large development.

Mr, Gavrelis' testimony was also supported by Mr. J. Walter Jones, a
real estate consultant and appraiser, with regard to the change in the uie of land since

1955 ond the desired needs for additional epartment zoning today

Mr. Lester Malz, o consulting engineer of the firm of Matz & Childs
Assaciates, spoke of the vary steep grades and extensive rock that underlines the subject
property. He testified that one-third of the subject property has a grade of v er 20%,
one-third of the property o grode of 10% to 20%, and the balonce of the property grades
varying from 3% to 9%. He stated that he had discussed in detail the development of this
property with the owners ond because of the excessive rock, the steep grodes, and the fact
that water underlays part of the subject property, he had rcommended to them that they
seek "R-A" zoning for the subject property. 1t was his opinion taat the development costy
would be 40% to 50% higher than nanmal developments costs, dus to the unusual and
unique rack strato, if tha subject property was developed in its prasent "R-6" clossification,

Mr. Bernard Willemain, a qualified witness in the field of Planning and
Zoning, supported Mr, Motz's testimony with regard o the steep grodes and rock. He
also painted out that while there would be a small sirip of “R-6" between the subject
property and the "B-L" property to the east, in reality thers was no "R-6" property that
could b develaped, os through most of this strip there is a small siream and the balance
of tha strip would be reserved for flood plains. Mr., Willemain talked ot great length of
the properties in Fallowship Forest 1o the north, developed on "R=20" loks in o wooded
area. He pointed out that o ravine separates the subject property from the Fellowship
Forest development and that there would be no interchange of vehicular troffic from this
¥R-20" development and the proposed "R-A" proparties. He pointed out further that on
the west tha "R-A" property would have a common line with what is now the Country Club
of Maryland golf course, most of which is zoned "R-4", ard he too supparted Mr, Gavrelis'
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opinion that the apartment zoning would be an idcsl transitional zone between the com=

mercial areas on the eost and the "R—6" on the west.

Mr.. Willemain clso painted out that at the time of the adoption of the
Lond Use Map in 1955 no ¢ nsus dota had been oblained. Thercfore, there was no corre~
Iation between the census and the Land Use Maps at the time of its adoption . He further
supported the testimony of previous wilnesses by saying that he thought that the Land Use
Map had been in error because the County had averlooked the ideal rood potterns; hod
failed to recognize existing commercial areas; and had failed fo provide a transitional
z0na betwcen the commerzial on the eost and the residenticl on the west, Mr. Willemain
restified further that in 1955 the subject property was served for its sewerage needs by
Marris Run and Herring Run on the east and Jones Falls on the west, providing incufficient
copacity ot thet tima, He stated that there were ociual County restrictions in effect in
1955 thot would not have ellewed for the use of the subject property for apartments, One
year after the adoption of the Land Use Map o report was published on the sewerage candi-
tions. Conlracts were aworded through the 1957 to 1959 period for the Mine Bank Gevel-
opment to serve the sowerage needs on the west side of Towson, The Herring Run and
Morris Run sewerage units were increased between the yoars of 1955 and 1960, providing
the subject troct with adequate sewerage at this time, something that was not available ot
the Hme of the odoption of the Ninth District Land Use Map. Under cross-examination,
Mr. Willemain stated that there was no ather acreage in the general vicinity that would
be proper and suitable for such a project.

The majority memburs of the Boord are of the opinion that the reclossifica-
tion from "R-6" Zone to an "R-A* Zone should be gronted.

The testimony of the protestants, all of whom were residents of the surround-
ing Glendale, Glenmount and Fellowship Forest developments, was basically that they
should be able to have confidence in the Land Use Maps as edopted o1d should know that
when they buy their homes that these maps offer suitable pratection. Further, that by in=
creasing 1o almast four times the number of familes that could live on the subject property,

an already congested traffic problem would be aggravated.

Mr, Emast Trimble, lawyer representing the protestants, in his closing
argument fo the Board referred to the Bonfield decision (a decision affecting land in the
immediate area of the subject petition) - Renz vs. Bonfield Holding Company, 158
Atlantic 2nd 811, In reviewing the decision of the Court of Appeals in the above case
we Find that this was not a petition of reclossification from "R-6" to "R-A", but rather
from "R~8" to "R=G". The Court referred fo testimony that the increasing of the demily
in that particular care would cause avercrowding in schools, reads, sewerage and water,
and placed great waight on testimany from the County Board of Education who told of the
aggravated school conditions; the Deputy Director of Public Works who spoke of the in-
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OPINION

This is @ petition for reclassification from an "R-6" Zone to an "R-A" Zone,
.

«and a special exception for Elevator Apartment Buildings on the west side of Goucher

Boulevard (proposed) north of Knightswood and Ablett Roods, east of the Country Club of
Maryland in the Ninth District of Ballimore County. The property contains 36,8
more or less. e

The testimony in this case was quite voluminous and has been given o tre-

Tnmm cmount of thought by the majority members of the Board. Fint of all, it is quite
impartent to considar the surrounding uses of lond in the inmediate nelghborhood, A large

proportion of the property overlooks the intemection of Lach Roven Boclavard and Tayl,
Avenve. i

On the northwest comer of this intersection we find a shopping center con-

taining a lorge Giant supermarket and some six or more subsidiory shares. In the lorge
edjecent porking oreas between the shopping center and the |

y ersection ikself is o gasoline
service station, and 1o the west of this service s

n on Taylar Avenus, we find two
additional gas stations as well as a miniature golf course,
On the northeast comer of the Lach Raven ond Taylor intersection, we Find

Whot is known a3 the Pleasant Plains Shopping Centr housing another lorge food marker

well a3 approximately fificen or mare retail stores. Again we find a lorge parking oreo in
the front of this shopping area,

Crossing Taylor Averue on the southeast comer of the Tntersection, we find
the Hillendole Shopping Center with another large food center cad approximate’y twenty
or mare retail outlets with lorge parking oreas bath in front end in back of this shopping
<center,

On the southwest camer i a drive-in food restaurant operation designed
for service in the restourant itself, bul with provisions for car-hop ser
25 or 30 cors.

not only :
ice for some

Directly behind the restourant is the property lying between the restayrant
on the eost and the future Goucher Boulevard extension on the west,

This property is

-5 - kv,'£>73"x

adequate water and sewerage; and the County Traffic Engineer who spoke an Iraffic
problems.

As stated before, in the instant case, we hove no testimony that shows that
any of these conditions exist in the mind: of the County experfs, or even in the minds of

the protestants theaselves, Only the troffic problem wos mentioned.

The Court, in the Bonficld case, also placed great emphasis on the testi-
mony of Mr. Gavrelis who was then, as he is now, Deputy Director of Planning for Balti=
mare County, Mr, Gavrelis opposed the reclassification of the Bonfield property mainly
becausa he felt that "R-6" and "R-G" are incompatible, Under cross-examination in the
Bonfield case, he stated that "R-8" and "R-A" are compatible, and that if the property
owner in the Bonfield case had actually asked for "R~A" instead of "R-G" reclassification,

he would have been in favor of such reclassificotion.

We find it hord to find anything in the Renz vs. Bonfield Holding Company
that would alter our opinion that this reclassificalion should be granied, We would like to
refer 1o the Pressman vs. City of Baltimore, 222 Md. which was a cese involving  re=
clessification of propery on the Reisterstown Road from “Residential 1o "Commercial” for
the use of a very large regional shopping center including two major depariment stores.

The Court of Appeals said in this case that the case illustrates, and we quote:

".+sesathat shopping centers were not thought of when
zaning regulations were first adopted for a number of
the sub~divisions of this Stare,”

It went on further to soy, and we quote:

“Popular desire or need for large shopping areas and the
of adequate off-strect parking focilitics in con-
nection therewith now seems to be generally recognized.”

And still further:

"Whather this should be regorded es an error in original
zoning or the result of changed conditions may be a
matter of a choice of words o of approach.”

The Court also referred to the appellant's contention that the rezoning was invalid becouse
it was spot zoning solely for the benefit of the proponents and hence is not in accordance
with a comprehensive zoning plon. In answer to this the Court said:

"DoubHess the proponents deemed it to their advantage

#o seek and obtain the rezoning, ond it may very well be.
Certainly, they would be unlikely to venture the large
amounts of maney required for the establishment of shopping
centers unless they so believed. However, the very basis
of their beliaf to study ond ressarch to satisfy themselves.
that @ public demand for the shopping facilities which they
propose to offer axish: in the orea in question,”




not invest the amount of money such o project must cost unless th

that there was a public demand for such housing facilities.

tet' 1 fo the proper residential ck

Court said in the Pressman vs. City of Baltimare, "Whether th

they erred in not recognizing that more suitable sewerage facilities would become avs

aur opinion, there is ample justification con:

to warrant the reclassification from "R-6" to "R-A".

-6 - ;{--!’

The subject case seems o us to be similar to that of Pressmon vs. City of

Baltimore. This case clearly illustrotes that at the time of the adoption of the Land Use
Map for the Ninth District of Baltimei= County on November 14, 1955 apartment zoni
especiolly high~rise type apartment zoning, was given no thought whohoever, We believs
today that ther
Ortel Realty Company, o wholly owned subsidiary of All-States, Inc., would cerlainly

«a desire and o need for apartment house zoning, Also the fact that the

i -eseorch satisfied them

It goes without saying that the subject property could be developed in i

present "R~6" category. This seems lo bo of little comequence fn itselF for with few
exceptions one will find properties zaned "R-G", "R-A", "R-6", "R-10" or "R-20" could
Fve, fo a great extent, been developed as "R-40" properties. It seems fo us that the real

tion placed on o piece of property is the needed

focilities of tha County, and once this is determined, the necessity for locating such a

need in the most edvantageous locations

During the past seven years the habits of people have changed. A different

generation, a different type of young married cauples seek odequate housing focilities.
Older persons, a great many who formerly would have remained in homes, find the problem
of domestic help an ever increasing one ond have found greal pleasure in apartment house
living. All we.need do is to look around any matropolilan area, not only in our own city,
but in practically every metropoliran city in the United States, to find a frend to higher
density living accomplished through projects such os proposed in this petition, As the

should be regarded ot an

error in original zoning or the result of changed canditions may be o matter of a chaice of
words or of approach.”, certainly is true again in this particulor cose. Whether the County

Commissioners erred in not being able lo sec the need for opartments in the future; whether

able for the subject property; whether they failed to recognize the real value for higher
density living that the 70 acres of commercial property offorded fo the subject property;
whether they foiled to take into consideration tha type of rock structure and the water
conditions on the subject property; whether these aversights should be termed error in

zoning or @ change in condition is merely o malter of o choice of words. Certainly, in

ed in the evidence presented to th's Board

With regard to the speciol exception which would ellow for the construc-

tion of two high-rise apartments conneeted by a pedestrian corridor and having a commen
lobby; each of thase high-rise to be 12 stories high, plus o penthouse; one-eight story

-

Ihis mneral area of the 9th District Map ndopted Novesbar 1,

1555 has beon the subjack of other zoning hoarings. The Bonfield Holding

Compary requested a roclassification from an "R=6" Zons to an "R~G" Zone
ab the north bowndary of tha Bureau of Parks and oast of Hillen Road.
Two mmbars ¢f he Doard of Apjeals said in their joiat opinion:

a opinion of tho mjority mapbers of the Board,
ing his beun proven, nor has a swatantial change
n shown. Moraover, Lhe exlsting high denslty in
phanomanal rate of recent growth, haz placed
amd traffic facilitiss, making thls
uwblic health, safoty and general

wClearly, in
no errer in original 2

a
reclassification dotrix
welfare”s

The patition was denicds

an H, Kaufman, Jr., the dissenting Bmrd of Appoals

wo reclasaification salds

morbor, who racomm

"Had the rec P iy
rocognized and all the prope: ha area had been laft in "R=6" or
higher rest-ictive zoning classification, than tho prossnt soning of
Wit would certalnly be proper. However, the granting of existing

+fon in an entirely differont Light”.

candation of the Department of Planning been
in

o placos this po
In the present petition the promriy in the area ia

wRoA"

"R-6" or highor.
The Bonflold matter went to the Cowrt of Appualsy
Ssrmard G. Renzy ot al, vo Sonfleld Holding Company, ot al, 223 Mi.3k.
The Court in its opinion noted at Page it

 The 9tn Eloction Rezoming Map of 1955 was part of
a comprohonsive plan and the svideme shows Ut it had buon, on
the shola, carofully workcd out. The last mimita change which restored
an apartmant reclassification previously allowed just north of U
Honfisld tract, to some extent varied tho "R-6" zoning for a fairly
largs area in this imeeciate vicinity which had beon worked out by the
Flanning Commission staff, apgroved by that Commisslon and spproved by
the Zoning Commissionsr, and recomsnded by tho latior to the Gomiy
Comissiomrs. If the lagt minute restorailon of the grevious apart~
pant, use classification is now to serva as a basis for upselilng the
adjacent -Bonfisld "R-6" zoning and roplacing it with MR-GY, the way
in paved for ploading changed conlitions as the bisis for further axton-
alons of "R-07 reslassification in tha larger adjacent area presantly
zomed as "A-6". (No basis at all is shown in this record for saying
that ths 1955 goming of this nearby properiy as "R was in errore

apartment building; twa-five story apartment buildings; and thi

buildings of approximately two stories depending on the grade of the property and the

particular “scation of the building; a total of some eighteen buildings; plus locker room

faci

violate Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations. The granting of the "R-A" reclassifica-
tion without any special exception would allow for 592 apartment. wnits and we do not

feel that the 240 cdditional units that this s pecial exception is granting produces any

adverse effect. Wa do not believe that the special exception will be detrimental to the
e that it will
tend ta croate any congestion in the roads, straets or alleys thersin, We have mode os

health, safaty or general walfare of the locality involwed. We do not bel

part of our Order the necessity for the construction of Goucher Boulevard from Toylor

Avenue to Loch Raven Boulevord, and we feel that this will more than adequately take care
of the udditional 240 units that this special exception allows, Cartainly this special excep-

tion does not create a potential hazard from fi

beliave that this modem trend of high-rise apartments tends to avercrawd the land and

cause undue concentration of population,  Actually there will be mors open spaces with

the property developed in this manner than if it was developed in semi-detached hames os

ollowed under "R-6" classification.

With regard to adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, seweroge,

transpectation or other public i ., o il nothing hes
been brought before the Board that would violate this section of the regulations with re-
gord *o interfering with odequate light ond air, While some protestants brought out the
fact that 12 and B story buildings could passibly shut off some of their light and air, we
find it d'fficult to balieve that these ars adequale objections to deny the special excep=-

tion. As stated before, this was purely the conjecture of a few residenhs of the surround=

ing communities, not the opinion of a qualified expert witness.

In granting the special exception os requested in this application, it is

tha feeling of the majority members of the Board that this special excoption will benefit

the majority of the taxpayers of our Caunty and in the long=run cause very little, if any,

incnavenience to the surrounding property owners. This special exception is hereby

granted subject to the following provisions:

No construction wark on the property shall begin until
the completion of the extension of Goucher Boulevard
from Taylor Avenue on the north 1o ifs intersection
with Lach Raven Boulevard on the southeast

2. The gronting of this speciol exception is conditioned
upon the appravel of all site plans by the Office of
Planning and Zoning of Baltimere County

3. Egress and ingress from the subject property must be
appraved by the proper State and County cuthorities

>

This would lead to the undernmining of zoning in this lurg
County C { Talbot County vs Tromll, 21k il 135, 1
BlS. A similar danger has been recogaizoc by this Court
apoctal excepiiens in Easter v, Clty of Ealtimars, 155
73 A. 2d 491, md in Yarino v City of Baluimare, 215 i, 2
A. 2d 198, See also Park Shopping Cante wingten
Thoatra Co., 216 Mde 271, 276, 139 A. 2mi BL3s Dorsoy En ises, Inca
Ve Shoak, 219 M. 18, 23, 147 Ae 2d 853. A like problem also
connzetion ¥ith spet zoning in its opprobrious

1 v, Civy of Baltlmore, 195 M. L8, 355, 7
tapot zoning! in courss of time would subvert the original ®undncss

Ca
in
as existed before zondmg".
the Cowrt also said at Page L3s

nSinca "ReA" and "R-G are different classifications, an
alleged arror in not elazsifying prom iy a9 ono would geom vory weak
gvidense, if any ovidence at all, of error in not ¢lassifying it
a5 tho othor. The requesied clazsification hore is, we repest, from
RGN to "E=O", The evidence improsces us as weak to establish any
arror at all in tha comprehensive rezoning, which is what se thnk
the adoption of the 1955 map actually wasj but even if thar: wrs som
substantial ovidence of error 0 support the roquestad roclassifleaiion,

een garden type

les for the swimming pool and tennis court, would certainly, in our opinion, not

¢ panic or other dangers; and we do not

of thn comrohensive plaa and tend to produce conilticns almest as chaotic

ws think that the matter was at least Uner such_
the courts are not authorized to overturn the action of the Board and to
substitubo thelr judgment for that of thy Board. Ouwrsler v. Basrd
Zordng Appaals, 20k M. 397, 10k A. 2d 568; Orfutt v. Board of Zemlng
Appoals, 20l Mi. 551, 105 k. 2d 219; Temnirk vs Baird of Zoning Appeals,
205 1. LB9, L96, 109 A. 2d 65; Aoird of Zening Appuals of Hgward County
Vo Moyer, 207 Mie 389, Lik A. 2d 6265 Kroen v. Board of Zoming Appeals,
205 Hi 0, L26-7, 121 A 2d 161; Mettee ¥, County Coma'rs of Howard
County, 212 M. 357, 129 A. 2d 136} Darsey Enterprises, Inc. v Shpak,
supraj Quinn ve Tolle, 217 ¥d. 6L3, 1k3 A 2d. L61; Muhly v. County
Comeil of Monigamry County, 218 ide 513, W7 A. 2d 7355 White v.
County Hoard of Appaals, 215 Mi. 136 1i8 A 2d 420. This is by no
means an exhaustive 115t of authorities on this poim=".

The Gourt of Appoals ruversed tha Circult Court for

Baltincre Cownty and affirmed the denial of the reclissification by two

members of tho Board of Appeals.

A patition requested a reclassification from "B-LY %o

WB-M" on the southwest corner of Loch Raven Boulsvard and “aylor Avenue.

On Doccaber 22, 1959 two mmbers of the County Hoard
Boulevard
of Appeals in their opinion concerning the Loch Raven/and Taylor Avenus

satter had the following to sayi

subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition,

ORDER

For the reasons set forth Tn the oforegoing Gpinion, it fs this | ‘?

of March, 1963 by the County Board of Appoals, ORDERED that the reclas:
special exception petitioned for, he
mentioned restrictions,

and the same is hereby granted subject fo the afore

Any oppeal from this decision must be i, accordance with Chapter 1100,
e

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

\ |

day

ication and

"Thare
3 5 i must ahos hat &
existing zming. Jassification, 1t mugt be shown i
ariquﬁ zening is in srror or that thoro v beon a substantisl changs
in the nelghborhood. Without doubt, tho noignborhoud has met changed
other than t0d evelop in the ordurly way anticipated by the mappers.

coumption in faver of the valldity of the
c

A5 %o arror, wo fird no such saturation as the petitdonars
allege. Although the area io admittedly heavily developed with local
buslmesses, tacre 1 catogorics as yet unfilled, Horacvor,
the subject proj cntly, and spparently produciively being
wsed a5 & drive-ln Tostaurant as pormitted wder the existing zening.

bolieves that the granting of thls reclassifi-

The Boure
o worst characters

cation wuld amount to "spot soning"

For tho .sasona set forth above the patition iz belng
denied."

Judge Turmbull affirmed tho decision.

There is mich less rcason for resening the Crtel Hoal

propurty than thors was for the other properties sentionsd above.

In the Bonfield Holsing Company matier error in the

1955 zoning sas ths basls of the dissenting cpinion in the Bosrd and

tho holding of the trial judge in the Circuit Coust, Chief Justico

Brune of the Court of Appoals comnted that "tha evidence to

suppart 1% was slin®.
Tha granting of this reclassification would bo

ral welfare.

detrimental to the public health, safety and the ge

It is this 251// day of Cctober, 1962, by the

above

Zoning Commissioner of Balilmore Cownty, GOERD that ¢
IED and that the

roclassification be and the same is hereby D

above ceseribod prom riy or arca be and the sara 1s continued as

an "R-6" Zonoj and the speclal excepiien for Elevater Aparimont

Buildings bo and the sams is hercby DET

|
RE: Petltion for Reclassification 3 1
£rom an "B-6" Zona 10 an "Rep" |
Zene and Spacial Exceptien for 1 |
Elsvator Apartmont Builéings -
W. S. Gouchor Bewlevard(proposed)
North of Knightswood and Ablett
Roads, East of Comtry Club of '
Maryland, 9th District =
Crtel Realty Co,, Petitioner :

The Ortel Realty, Inc., potitionod for a changs in clissie

fication from "R-6" Zone to an "R-A" Zoms, The property contalns
3647998 acres of land, boing all of Plat Three and Plat Fowr,

Section Two of "Glement®. Tho plat filed with the Zening Comalssiomr
indicatos Follouship Forest Zom "E-10" uso Rasidintialy developed,
ant Ridgowood Zone "R=107 use resicential developd te the north.

Country Club of Maryland “Zone "Eef® uss undev

lepud to the west. |
Flat Two, Seotion Two, "Glennent" Zone "H-6" residential usey serd=

detached dwellin

to the south.

The Zening Map of Novembor 1, 1555 indieates a large

"B~L" ard "R~6" area to the sast.

This prop

4y 15 oriented to Loch Raven Boulevard and |

Taylor Avenue and Loch Raven Boulovard and the Ba

more City Lina.

Tha streets sorving the area load inte Glondale Road

which leads to the loch Raven Boulovard,

The State Roads Commission 13 Wi1lling te accopt Gouchar

Boulevard into the State system. Cou

Boulavard may be extended

Tian
dnto the proposad "H-A" (rosidenco apartmont) slte.

'

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Rown 188, Conty OF |
W, Chesspease Ave |

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md. oncexincach

sacoossiva woeks before the. .
- 1015, the AFSE publication

Soitapteliaeaatiiss teatan. ..

appearing on the.__2
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PETITION FOR. RECLASSIFICATION OF ZONING
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~ GLENMONT -~

ELECT. DIST ™D bBALTIMORE Co., MD.
Scelmy [Msloa’ June ¢ 1062

DEVELOPER.*
ORTEL REALTY,INC.
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